
 

Town of Lake Park Town Commission 
 

Agenda Request Form 

     

     

Meeting Date: August 2, 2023 

Originating Department: Public Works 

Agenda Title: 

Resolution Authorizing and Directing the Execution of a 
Modification to the Agreement between the Town of Lake Park 
and Palm Beach County to Remove Certain Conditions 
Associated with the Reimbursement “Request by Date” for the 
West Ilex Park Playground Equipment Replacement Project.  

     

Approved by Town Manager:  Date:  
     

 

Cost of Item: N/A Funding Source: N/A 

Account Number: 
N/A 

Finance 
Signature: 

 

    

Advertised: N/A   

Date: N/A Newspaper: N/A 

    

Attachments: 

1. Agenda Request Form 
2. Resolution 
3. Agreement Modification 1 
4. CBDG Agreement between the Town and Palm Beach County 

    

Please initial one: 

 Yes, I have notified everyone 

 
Not applicable in this case 

 
 
Summary Explanation/Background: 
 

In an effort to update the playground play equipment at West Ilex Park, the Town applied for and 

was awarded a grant through Palm Beach County’s (the County) Community Development Block 

Grant program. The awarded grant amount is $55,433.00. 

Jeffrey P. Duvall
Digitally signed by Jeffrey P. Duvall 
DN: cn=Jeffrey P. Duvall, o, ou, 
email=jduvall@lakeparkflorida.gov, c=US 
Date: 2023.07.26 10:50:14 -04'00'

John D'Agostino
Digitally signed by John D'Agostino 
DN: cn=John D'Agostino, o=Town of Lake 
Park, ou=Town Manager, 
email=jdagostino@lakeparkflorida.gov, c=US 
Date: 2023.07.26 16:52:53 -04'00'



In addition to the execution of the grant agreement, the Town and County have also executed 

an amendment #1 to the agreement which extended the “Award Contract By” performance date 

stipulated in the CDBG grant agreement to March 31, 2023. The Town has since met this 

extended performance date. 

Due to the extensive play equipment manufacturing lead time, which resulted in an equipment 

delivery date of early August, and because the Town cannot bill for equipment not yet delivered 

to the site, the Town will not be able to meet the July 15, 2023, 50% reimbursements benchmark 

for this project.  

Accordingly, the Town is now requesting a modification (Modification #1) to the grant agreement 

asking for the removal of the 50% Reimbursements deadline. The County has agreed to the 

execution of a modification to the Agreement and has submitted said modification for the Town’s 

execution (Attachment 3). 

Finally, the Town is confident in meeting all other performance requirements as outlined in the 

project agreement. 

 

The Town Manager recommends approval. 

 
 
Recommended Motion: 
 

 
I move to adopt Resolution    . 

 


